i

Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sectlons 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Compantes

Gompany Number

5457461

Name of Company

/
A Fisher (Commercial Sarvices) Limited

1/ We
Amanda Wade, 30 Finsbury Square, L ondon, EC2P 2YU

Stephen Hunt, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London, WG1H 8LG

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

J
The Progress Report covers the period from 14/10/2015 to 13/10/2016

ﬁMQ Dete_ 7=/ | 16

Signed

Grant Thomtor UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Ref* AQQ993/AWALIYC/HOB/LKM

i

091172016
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplled by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




o Grant Thornton

1.2

13

S ey —— -

Our Ref AWA/TYC/HOB/LXM/ A00993/7

To the creditors and members
Grant Thomton UK LLP
No 1 Whitehall Riversde
Leeds 1 S1 4BN
T +44 (0)113 245 5514
F +44 {0}113 246 5055
Grantthornton.co uk
7 November 2016
Dear Sirs

A Fisher (Commercial Services) Limited - In Liquidation ("the
Company™)

introduction

I refer to the above liqudation, which cormmenced vn 14 October 2014 with the
appointment of Nicola Franas of N Franas & Assocstes Limited as hqmdator of the

Cotmpany.

On 20 March 2015, I was appotrrted jomnt Hepndator of the Company, together with Stephen
Hunt of Griffins, by order of the High Coutt of Justice-on 20 March 2015, replacing Ms
Franas, pursunat to an apphicatton made by her regulatory professional body, the Association
of Chartered Certifted Accountants. .

In accordance with section 104A. of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now report on the progress of
the liqmdation for the year ended 13 October 2016 and attach:

e Appendix A, an account of out recetpts and payments for the pertod 14 October 2015 to
13 October 2016, which mmchades 2 cumulative account to that date;

® Appendix B, 2 summary of the former hquidatot's receipts and payments for the period 14
October 2014 to 19 March 2015, which has been constructed from mformation taken
from Ms Franass' files Ihave been unable to recondle the account with any certamnty, and
can therefore give no guarantee as to the accuracy of the mformmation,

¢ Appendix C, a statement of the retnuneration charged by the joint bquidators 1n the pemod
14 October 2015 to 13 October 2016 and a statement of expenses incurred mn the period,

s Appendrx D, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice
("SIPT) 9,

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditars’ nghts to
request additional information from the liqumdator (rule 4 49E)

e Appendix F, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the hquidator's remuneration ot expenses if excessive (rule 4 131).

-

e

Chartersd Accomntants

Grant Thomion UK LLP is 2 ited Eabsly parnarstip mgistanad In Englxnd and Walles: No OCI07742. Ragistersd officer Grant Tharméon Houss, Mefion Straet, Eusion Squars, Londkan NWi 259

A st of memtry i avalablo o our regicisred ofics. Grart Thamion UK LLP is aufhadisad and reguizied by he Financial Condict Autorly

Grant Tharmicn UX LLP is & mwwmber frm of Grand Thornion ndseradiorsl Lid (GTEL). GTIL ard he mamber frins are not a warkiwide ptordin. Services ane dolvered by e member frms. GTIL and
s metsber s e ol agenis of, and do nod cbigats, one another and wre not Kabi for one anofher's acts o omisskonz. Pleasa 38 grantthomion.co.uk for tarther detals.



14

31

32

33

34

1 am authonsed by the Insolvency Practittoners' Assocmation and Stephen Hunt 1s authonsed
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants In England and Wales to act as mnsolvency
practitioners We are both bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when cartymng out all
professional work relating to an msolvency appointment.

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 5457461

Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Progress report
Assets
As previously reported, the Company’s Statement of Affairs disclosed the following assets.

Book Value Estimated

to realise

L £

Book debis 1,500 1,500
Cash 1n hand re Book debts 1,393 1,393
Chargeholder (Royal Bank of Scotland) (10,000) (10,000
Deficency c/d (7,107) (7,107)
3= party contribution towards costs 2,000 2,000

1 have recerved confirmanon from Downham Mayer & Clatke (DMC), the Company's
accountants, that they collected the sum of £1,393 m relation to book debts recerved by the
Company immedhately prior to appomtment, and are still holdng this sum. Iam currently
attempting to establish whether these funds are properly due to the Royal Bank of Scotland,
under the terms of its charge, but in any event I would envisage that these funds will most
likely be retatned by DMC 1n part settlement of their Statement of Affars fee, discussed
further below

I have been unable to establish whether either director, or any other third party, made 2
payment of £2,000 to Ms Frandis as a contnbunion to costs DMC confipmed that they
recerved no such payment.

Stnce my last report T have been unable to obtain any further mformation from the former
liquidator's files regarding any possible realisations made by Ms Franais As previously
reported, her bank statements for the estate (summarised at Appendix B) indicate receipt of a
total of £665, which has been transferred from an account in the name of N Frandis &
Assocates I have assumed that the sum of £500 referred to previously probably related to 2




35

36

37

38

3.9

310

311

312

313

cheque payment recerved by Ms Franas for the balance due on the sale of a vehicle sold prior
to hquidation.

Although one of the directors advised that the balance of the sale proceeds of thus vehicle, of
£1,600, was received by him mto a personal account prior to hqu.idano‘n, and subsequently
remutted to the Company's accountants, DMC have advised that they did not recerve this
sum. Iam therefore unable at this juncture to confirm what happened to these funds, as they
were not remutted to the Company despite having been allegedly paid prior to hquidation

Since my last report I have recerved the sum of £13 87 from the former liqudator
Investigations

My enquurtes of the Company's directors and accountants have now been condluded, but to
date no realisable assets have been 1dentified.

My mvestgations mto the conduct of the former office holder lead me to beheve that a
certzin level of funds may have been not accounted for by Ms Franas, and ¥ have submitted a
protective notification agamst Ms Frandis' msolveocy bond n relation to potentially
musappropriated fimds and fees apparently drawn without the requisite suppotting time
records Further details will be provided to the Bondsman 1n due <ourse, but at this stage the
prospect of any settlement is not known -

I should be grateful if any creditor with information or documentation to substantiate that
potential recovery can be made, or any other issues of which you think I ought to be aware,
would provide me with such mformation as soon 4s possible.

Creditors

The Company holds a debenture with the Royal Bank of Scotland, with an cutstanding debt
of £10,000 shown 1n the Statement of Affsirs 1 have written to the Bank to establish the
current position znd a tesponse is awatted.

As previously reported, 2 claim for one former employee of the Company has been submstted
to the Redundancy Payments Sexvice, but to date no formal clain has been recerved. I will
only request details if 1t appears a dividend may be hikely

The directors’ Statement of Affairs estimates unsecured creditors totaling £75,431 To date,
claims of £97,184 have been recerved.

There are currently mnsuffictient funds avarlable for a dividend distribution to creditors. The
prospect of recovery is currently uncertain, and I do not intend to agree clatms formally
unless 1t appears a distdbution may be possible.




41

42

4.3

44

45

46

Liquidators' remuneration and expenses
In accordance with SIP 9, office holders are obliged to provide creditors wath certain
mformation as regards their fees and disbursements

Former liquidator
At an adjourned meeting of creditors held on 14 October 2014 creditors resolved that the
hquidator’s temuneration be drawn by reference to time costs

Ms Franas also obtamed authority to draw a Statement of Affairs fee of £5,000, of which
£2,250 was to be pard to DMC for thesr assistance in preparing the Statement of Affatrs
DMC have confirmed they recetved no payment, but I have been unable to establish whether
Ms Franas has recetved any payment.

I have seen no ttme records to ascertain Ms Franas' outstanding costs 1 have also been
unable to esmbhish with any certamnty whether any fees or expenses have been drawr,
although transfers out of the estate bank account to accounts i the name of N Frands &
Associates have been :dentified (as shown in Appendix B). Further details will be provided to
creditors if they become available.

Current liquidators

Please find attached as Appendix D a summary of my time costs to 13 October 2016 by
grade of staff and type of work. This shows total time costs of £27,516.30, representing

102 74 hours at an average of £267 82 per hour Duting the pentod of this report, £17,984 50
was incutred representing 69 78 hours at an average hourly rate of £257.73, against which I
have drawn no fees.

Time 15 charged m unts of 6 muutes Background information regardmg the fees of
liqudators can be found at http: / /wwwansolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via
"Regutation and Guidance' to ‘Creditors Guides to Fees) Altematively, I will supply this
information by post on request.

My firm's charge out rates are as follows:

1 July 2014

to 30 June 2017

£
Partner/Director 515 - 615
Assoaate Director/Manager 330 -470
Exetrves/ Admintstrators 165 — 305
Assistants and support staff 155-175



52

53

Other expenses incurred by the liquidators
1 have tncutred, but not drawn, expenses of £10 m tespect of my barderesn pretium.

1 remamn unable to confirm the level of third party expense mcurred by the former iqmdator.

Tf you wish to discuss the contents of this report, please contact Stan Barraclough of my saff
on 0113 200 2629

Yours farthfully
fot and on behalf of A Pisher (Commerctal Services) Lirotted

P (el 2.

Amands Wade
Jainet Liguid




Appendix A

A FISHER (COMMERCIAL SERVICES) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

SUMMARY OF THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
COVERING THE PERIOD FROM 4 OCTOBER 2015 TO 13 OCTOBER 2016

Statement of  Statementof 14/10/15 Total
Affairs Affairs to to
Estimated to 13/10/16 13/10/16
Book Values Realise
4 £ L £
RECEIPTS
Book debts 1,500 1,500 0 0
Cask m hand ref book debts 1,393 1,393 0 0
Chargeholder (10,000) {10,000) 0 0
3 party contribution to assets 2,000 2,000 0 0
Balance of funds recovered
from former Office Holder 13 87 13.87
2,000 2,000 13.87 13.87
PAYMENTS
0
13.87
Balance in hand as at 13

October 2016 13.87




Appendix B

A FISHER (COMMERCIAL SERVICES) LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

SUMMARY OF THE FORMER LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
COVERING THE PERIOD FROM 14 OCTOBER 2014 TO 19 MARCH 2015

Statement of Statement of Total
Affairs Affarrs to
Estimated to 19/03/15
Book Values Realise
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Book debts 1,500 1,500 0
Cash m hand ref book debts 1,393 1,393 0
Chargeholder (10,000) (10,000 0
34 party contribution to assets 2,000 2,000 0
Unknown recerpts 665.94
Bank mterest 013
2,000 2,000 666.07
PAYMENTS
Unknown pzyments/ transfets 652.20
65220
Balance of funds m hand as at 19 March
2015 13.87

The above figures have been summarnsed from information and documents taken from Ms
Francs' files, and the balance of funds shown has now been received, but to date we have not
been able to obtain any further information in relation to the receipts or payments shown




Appendix C

c Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period 20 March 2015 to 13 October 2016

Jomt hquidators' fees
Esgpenses
Former hgudator's fees

Former hiqmdator's
expenses

.QG ‘_f'i]'“] cnt[Ea.
in period
14/10/2015 %0
. 13/30/2016

<
S P e
f

Cumulative Of which paid
charged/incutred | w0 13/10/2016
to 13/10/2016
L £
27,516 30 000
10.00 0.00
N/K N/X
N/K N/K
27,526.30 0.00




Q xjpueddy

Pl
Z8pAz(¢ .| 0L BLE'LT j VL ZOL
| ]
aeWa, L _
gedez ) |eed'e LT
1 1
t 1
g2 ), ot 565
R
" 1
Ww EE ¥D
- A R
1 3
' fomeran_ fsse
hmao 65 ¢
046208  1601¥
3 S44

E

ey m,.
ya o P ¥ .
A ..«-ON bm »868°. [ 8L 69
| }
M b

2. |4s0 Vi
i
£ pz ez

0 £559 G0E

5428 GSE

080.8'9 _

=)

08

o8

2438
n;z

3%

.

in .,

r

i
|
it

9L 049'

P}

gcy

g0

098

'

a6y

8.2

088

az

sz

ze'in, |oz-osse

02 82L%

oz'en

M

Wby B o

=

t
!

162

i

{+0
jogoss's  (vE8C
_‘mmv 560

|
[
i
1
H
i !
1
|
W

]
|| oe 008‘z) | 80'8¢
{}aws 162
: |
_ !
0£20E's (6B Q1
_
119 g4 ise0
§
1
09£52' Wmmw
\ Ez

v T

8L 9%l S¥%

1301

uojjexE),

§]058Y
JO uo|jes|jesy

ANV AL .

suojsua

suo|jeBpseau)

810})pals

GLOk. Gl

Bujuueld pue
uojjeazsjupupy

| SJH

piepuUEIg

9L0Z/0L/EL O §L0Z/C0/0Z  pouad uonaesues]

-

2

-
v T AT
.

-
3

-~

A
L=

R .

9 ¥Ee

1ejol

uojlexe]

81988y
JO uopEs||BoY

n:ozamzm?:_

s103jpaig|

Y N

Bujuue|d pue
uo|jelisjupy

910Z/04/E4 O} GLOZ/0W/pL Polad uogoesusly

SISATYNY 1S02 JWLL 6 dIS - PonWy] (SSOIAIBS [BRIAIMWOD) JaYSY ¥




04

Qa xjpueddy

‘a|qeojdde a1aym suIn}as JO LOISSILLGNS pue saulj Ale|p
e} JO U013 |dwod ‘sLW0ISNT 18 BNUBASY A H YI|M 20uapuodsaliod ‘sisipjoaya uoiexel ata|dwo)

uonexey

*§185SB 0] uoie|al ut uolyisod Bu|jedinssau|

51955V
1O suoijesijeay

| s1e)s(dai ajepdn ‘syuawaiinbal Suisodal
A103n3eIS|AUE 18YIBYM U[eIIIISE 0] S1NSDI YIIBAS MBJARI "SBYDIEDS [B13|U] 3JUeIjdWIOD UOISUdd

Sucisuad

‘Wwie[R puog 0} Uojie|aJ U uol|eajjiIou aAlPNoLd Buedald ‘suopedinsaaul jo 1adsal u)
1010311p Yy3|m aouapuodsallo) ‘uonewdoju) Bujisanbal satlied snoeA 0] 548197 '$9)14 Sjuase
pue s10319]|0s 8upmalaay ‘uoiy|sod Bujpesy Auedwoo ay) ysiqeisa pue ABalels ay: ul payiuap)

seaJe Bupjed|sanu] “a1ou ABajes)s asedasd pue spiodal siap|oy 2010 snolaasd Suimajaay

suoi3eSnsanul|

‘150d Aeme su03 aassaippe, yym upjeap ‘swiep
SuioaiBe ‘sapienb 10} paud yym Suljeag 'S4l S,J01epnbi| snoiaald wody swiep Suuiaysuel)

slollpald

oM Aloinyess
Ainsess] uojy|sod xey Auedwod yym Bujesq ‘majaal 10j siaded s1ap|oytaniyyo snotaald
Hu||i4 pue Ado)n Junode yueq stauopeld y3m Sujjeap ‘dn 13s aAIRIISILILIPE ‘MBIAB) Bse)

Suiuue|d
pue ucpensiuiupy




APPENDIX E

E  An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request
additional information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49F edited for application to a progress report 1n 2 creditors' voluntary hqudation

@
3

)

()

(2 within the period menuoned 1n paragraph (2)
() a secured creditor, or
(i) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an appheation made within the pertod
mentioned 1 patagraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in ‘writthg to the hquidator for further mformatton about
remunerzhon or expenses set out in the progress report, the iquudator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s in respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report.

The pertod referred to 1 paragraph (1)(2) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report.

The hquidator comphies with this paragraph by either -
(a) providmng all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
(@ the time or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or
(i) disclosure of the mformation would be prejudictal to the condnct of the
liquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst any
person, or
(i) the hquidator 15 subject to 2n obligation of confidennality 1 respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mnformation, may apply to the court withn 21 days of -

(2) the giving by the hqmdator of reasons for not providing all of the informaton
asked for, or

(b)  the expuy of the 14 days provided for m paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order 2s 1t thinks just.

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the petiod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further peniod as the court thinks just




APPENDIX F

F An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the

Rule 4 131

ey

(14)

(1B)

@

&)

®)

liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% m value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders m paragraph (4)

Apphcation by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)
()
©

the remuneration charged by the bqudator,
the basis fixed for the liqudator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or

expenses maurted by the hquidator,

is or are, in all the arcumstances, excessive ot, i the case of an apphcation under sub-
paragraph (b), mnappropriate.

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
1o later than 8 weeks (or in a case fallmg within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4.49D, winch first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses m question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
appheation, but 1t shall not do so unless the apphcant has had an opportumity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 busmess days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party.

If the application is not dismissed under this patagraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and grve notice to the applicant accordingly.

The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the hearmg, send to the hquudator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the apphcation, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce i support of 1t.

If the court considers the apphcation to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders -

(2
®
©
@

)

an order reducing the amouat of remuneration which the hqudator was entitled

to charge

an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

an order changing the basis of remuneration

an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated
as not being expenses of the hqundation

an order that the iquidator or the liquudator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an ordet under sub-paragraph (b)
or (c) may be made only 1n respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant
report.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation




Liquidator’s ref  AWA/JYC/HOB/LKM/A30200993
Clatmant’s ref

A Fisher {Commercial Services) Limited —in Liguidation

Creditor’s Claim Form

Name and address of creditor

Amount dammed m the hqudation. £

Particulars of any security held

Value of secunity £

Signature,

Name and posiion of signatory
(if not personally the creditor)-

Telephone:

E-mail.

Date:

Piease provide appropriate documentation in support of your clam.

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even 1f VAT bad debt

reltef has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994
Please return this form when you have completed it to

Amanda Wade

Grant Thornton UK LLP
No 1 Whatehall Riverside
Leeds

151 4BN




